
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO-198

ANSWERED ON-19/03/2025


NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN ASSAM

*198. SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN:

Will the Minister of Road Transport and Highways be pleased to state:

(a) the total kilometres length of National Highway (NH) of Assam and how many kilometres of those are 4 lane Highway and the classification of rest Highways;

(b) the numbers of toll gates that are operating now in Assam and it's location, name of agencies engaged;

(c) the requirements/criterion prior to setting up of a Toll Gate;

(d) whether Toll Gates of Assam fulfils all the mandatory requirements or are there any shortcomings; and

(e) whether it is a fact that from Jakhalabandha to Dibrugarh 4 lane NH is under construction and by when it will be completed?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (e) - A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) of RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *198 FOR ANSWER ON 19.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN REGARDING “NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN ASSAM”


(a)        The total length of National Highways (NHs) in the State of Assam is 4077 km. The

length of NH, based on lane configuration is at Annexure-I.

(b)       Total ten (10) numbers of toll gates (user fee plaza) are operational in the State of

Assam. The details of their locations and agencies engaged are at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d) All the toll gates in Assam are set up as per the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and respective contract agreement.

(e)        Section of NH-715 connecting Jakhalabandha to Numaligarh (87 km) is at Detailed

Project Report (DPR) preparation stage. The 4 laning work connecting Numaligarh to Jorhat

(51) and Bogibeel to Dibrugarh (25 km) has been completed. Four laning project connecting Jorhat to Bogibeel (128 km) has been taken up in 4 packages and are targeted for completion in phased manner by October 2025.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *198 FOR ANSWER ON 19.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN REGARDING “NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN ASSAM”


Length of National Highways (NHs) based on lane configurations in the State of Assam

(length in km)

Total

length

Length more than 4

Lane

Length of 4

Lane

Length of 2

Lane

Length less than 2

Lane

4077 20 1110 2541 406


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *198 FOR ANSWER ON 19.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN REGARDING “NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN ASSAM”


The details of locations of toll plazas and agencies engaged:

Sl.

No.

Name of

user fee

plaza

NH section District Name of the

Agency

1
Telipara at Km

8.390

Bijni to West Bengal Border section from

Km. 30.000 to Km 0.000 of NH-31C (new

NH-27)

Kokrajhar

M/s Royal Deep

Construction Pvt.

Ltd.

2
Patgaon at Km

49.600

Kochugaon to Rakhaldubi section from

Km. 30.000 to Km 93.000 of NH-31C

(new NH-27)

Kokrajhar

Under InVIT

(NHIT-Eastern

Projects Pvt.

Ltd.)

3
Dahalpara at

Km. 971.200

Rakhaldubi to Kaljhar section from Km

961.500 to Km 1013.000 of NH-31 (new

NH-27)

Bongaigaon

4
Galia at Km

1017.350

Kaljhar to Bezkuchi section from Km

1013.000 to Km 1040.300 of NH-31 (new

NH-27)

Nalbari

5
Madanpur at

Km 1103.940

Bezkuchi to Amingaon section

from Km 1040.300 to Km 1119.814 of

NH-31 (new NH-27)

Kamrup (R)
M/s M.B.

Consortium

6
Nazirakhat at

Km 179.300

Amingaon to Jagiroad section Km

1119.814 to Km 1124.514 of NH-31 &

Km 146.000 to Km 205.000 of NH-37

(New NH-27)

Kamrup

(M)

M/s Innovision

Ltd.

7
Raha at Km.

254.514

Jagiroad to BorghatRotari section from

Km 205.000 to Km 273.489 of NH-37

(New NH-27)

Nagaon
M/s M.B.

Consortium


8

Mikirati

Hawgaon at

Km 33.625

BorghatRotari to Lanka section from Km

273.489 to Km 5.500 of NH-37 and from

Km 5.500 to Km 35.862 of NH-36 and

from Km 0.000 to Km 22.000 of NH-54

(New NH-27)

Hojai

M/s Skylark Infra

Engineering Pvt.

Ltd.

9
Manderdisa at

Km 62.400

Lanka to Hatikhali section from Km

22.000 to Km 83.400 of NH-54 (New

NH-27)

Dima

Hasao

M/s Inderdeep

Construction Co.

10

Balachera Toll

Plaza

at Km 277.300

Balachera to Silchar section from Km

275.000 to Km 300.760 of NH-54 (New

NH-27)

Cachar

M/s SPC

Infrastructure

Pvt. Ltd.


*****

